

## **PROPOSAL FORM**

BID NO. 2023-08, Walnut Street Improvements

BIDDER: CGC, Inc.

City's Designated Representative (regarding this Bid Package): Kim Thomas, Executive Assistant, at (904) 297-7500 ext. 3320 or kthomas@greencovesprings.com.

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the City of Green Cove Springs, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid for the requested item(s).

Bidder declares and accepts the responsibility for providing the City with all relevant documentation or information to afford the evaluation of their proposal. Further, Bidder understands and accepts that the City reserves the right to base its analysis and award recommendation solely upon the information provided by the Bidder at the time of the bid opening. Additional request for explanations or information shall not be made unless the City deems that such requirements are necessary to facilitate in the evaluation and/or selection of the lowest responsive and responsible bid.

Bidder declares that any deviations are explained on the sheet labeled "Clarifications and Exceptions" and is enclosed within this bid package.

ADDRESS:7036 W. 12t	th Street	
Jacksonville	e, FL 32220	
Bidder's Representative (authorspecifications, and proposed page 2)	orized to bind the Bidder and/or Brices of the bid):	Business/Company to the terms,
Richard C. Gaskin, Jr.	President	(904) 783-4119
(Name)	(Title)	(Phone Number)
Bidder's Signature:	Richard	C. Gaskin, Jr., President
ADDENDA The Bidder hereby acknowleda	ges receipt of Addenda No.	
One , ,	,, pertaining	to Bid No. 2023-08.

PRICES SET FORTH ARE FIRM FOR A PERIOD OF 60 DAYS AFTER BID OPENING AND ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PRICE ADJUSTMENT. BIDDERS RESPONDING AGREE TO ALL CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS AND TERMS AS DESCRIBED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS.

BIDDERS RESPONDING AGREE TO ALL CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS AND TERMS AS DESCRIBED IN THESE BID DOCUMENTS.

LUMP SUM BID PRICE: _S	<u>\$</u> 5,	,656,747.00	
------------------------	--------------	-------------	--

# POLICY RELATING TO THE EMPLOYMENT OF SMALL AND MINORITY BUSINESSES

#### **DEFINITIONS**

- 1. SMALL BUSINESS An independently owned and operated business concern which employs twenty-five (25) or fewer permanent full-time employees, and which has a net worth of not more than one million dollars as applicable to sole proprietorships. The one million dollar net worth requirement shall include both personal and business investments.
- 2. MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISES Any small business concern which is organized to engage in commercial transactions, which is at least fifty-one (51) percent owned by minority persons and whose management and daily operations are controlled by such persons. A minority business enterprise may primarily involve the practice of a profession.
- 3. CERTIFIED MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE A business enterprise which has been verified by the State of Florida Department of General Services as a minority business enterprise in accordance with the provision of the Small and Minority Business Assistance Act of 1985.
- 4. MINORITY PERSONS- "minority" is defined in Ch. 288.703, Florida Statutes as African American, Hispanic American, Asian American, Native American or American Woman.

# SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133(3)(a), <u>FLORIDA</u> STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This sworn statement is submitted to	The City of Green Cove Springs			
		(print name of the public entity)			
	by Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., Presi	dent			
	(print individual's name an	d title)			
	for CGC, Inc.				
	(print name of entity subm	itting sworn statement)			
	whose business address is7036 V	/. 12th Street, Jacksonville, FL 32220			
	3 <del></del>				
	and (if applicable) its Federal Employ	er Identification Number (FEIN) is 37-1785657			
(If the	e entity has no FEIN, include the Social	Security Number of the Individual signing this			
sworn	n statement: N.A.	)			
by Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., President  (print individual's name and title) for CGC, Inc.  (print name of entity submitting sworn statement) whose business address is 7036 W. 12th Street, Jacksonville, FL 32220  and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 37-1785657  If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the Individual signing this					

- 2. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision or any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
- 3. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 4. I understand that an "affiliate" as described in paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statute, means:
  - a. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or b. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered affiliate.
  - c. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), <u>Florida Statutes</u>, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.

relation to the entity submit			ave marked below is true cate which statement	in
annlies:	· ·			
X Neither the entity submitting	g this sworn st	atement, nor any	of its officers, directors,	
executives, partners, sharen	olders, employ	ees, members, or	agents who are active in	the
management of the entity, n	•	•	•	
convicted of a public entity	_	-		
The entity submitting this sy			-	
executives, partners, shareh			_	
management of the entity or		•	en charged with and conv	icted
of a public entity crime subs		,	of its officers directors	
The entity submitting this sy executives, partners, shareho				the
management of the entity or				
of a public entity crime subs				10104
subsequent proceeding before	~	•	f	
Administrative Hearings and	_		•	that
it was not in the public inter	est to place the	entity submittin	g this sworn statement on	the
convicted vendor list. (atta-	ch a copy of th	ne final order)		
I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMIS THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED I ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FOI YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALS PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERI AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 28 CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CO	N PARAGRAPH RM IS VALID T SO UNDERSTAN ING INTO A CO 87.017, <u>FLORID</u>	I 1 (ONE) ABOVE THOROUGH DECI ND THAT I AM RI NTRACT IN EXC <u>A STATUTES</u> FOI	IS FOR THAT PUBLIC EMBER 31 OF THE CALEN EQUIRED TO INFORM TH ESS OF THE THRESHOLD	DAR E
		Signatu	re	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	6th day o	f June	, 20 24	
D	TC'	. Dishard C. Ca	alsia la Dancidont	
Personally know: X OR produced identification N.A.		ry Public –State of	skin, Jr., President Florida	
N.A.	Мус	commission expires	10/11/2026	
(Type of identification)		6 1	1	
	- Alm	my Bunka	, Tammy Burkard	
	Printed typed	or stamped commiss	ioned name of notary public	
			Notary Public State of Tammy Burkard My Commission HH 280898 Exp.10/11/2026	Fiorida

# DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE FORM

	er to have a drug-free workplace program, a business shall abide as follows:  ndersigned vendor/contractor in accordance with Florida Statue 287.087 hereby certifies  CGC, Inc. (name of business) does:
1.	Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
	2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the company's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees or drug abuse violations.
	<ul> <li>3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under proposal a copy of the statement specified in item 1, above.</li> <li>4. In the statement specified in item 1, notify the employees that as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services which are under proposal, the</li> </ul>
	employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to any violation of Chapter 1893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in
	the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.  5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is convicted.
	6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.
As the	person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that, CGC, Inc.
ahove	(name of business), fully complies/does not comply with the requirements.
above	requirements.
Vendo	, Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., President June 6, 2023

## REFERENCES

The following are client/customer references for whom _	CGC, Inc.	(Bidder) has
provided products and/or services within the past year si	milar to those requested	in this Bid
Invitation. The City of Green Cove Springs may contact	the listed references to	request such
information as it may deem appropriate relative to our co	ompany's and its represe	entative's
services, professionalism, integrity, reputation, competer	ncy and charges. We en	courage these
references to use complete candor in providing such info	rmation to the City of C	Green Cove
Springs to use in its evaluation of our proposal.		

Client/Customer

E- Mail Address

Phone No.

Contact Person

City of Fernandina Beach, cgeorge@fbfl.org, (904) 310-3421, Charles George, City Engineer Florida Inland Navigation District, ieyeington@aicw.org, (561) 627-3386, Ian Eyeington, PM City of Palatka, jcgriffith@palatka-fl.gov, (386) 329-0107, Jonathan Griffith, Project Manager Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind, burnsh@fsdbk12.org, (904) 827-2371, Addison Burns, III, PM

\* For additional project details & additional references please find our attached 5 year work history report.

Below are names, addresses, phone numbers and contact persons (if applicable) of professional or trade association (or similar organization) in which we are a member in good standing. The City of Green Cove Springs is encouraged to verify out status with the following.

Gate Fuel Service, Inc., 9540 San Jose Boulevard, Jacksonville, FL 32241-3627

Lorrie K Miller, Credit Department, Imiller@gatepetro.com, (904) 448-2921

Allen's Towing Service, 2954 Philips Hwy, Jacksonville, FL 32207

Cathy Rozier, cathy@allenstowingservice.com, (904) 398-2330

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., 6741 Lloyd Road West, Jacksonville, FL 32254 Nicole Dowling, Accounting Department, nicoled@jbcoxwell.com, (904) 421-4539

Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., President

Submitting Respondent

**-**, 6/06/23

Signature

Date

# TITLE: WALNUT STREET IMPROVEMENTS

# **CLARIFICATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS**

Vendor/Contractor Signature

Bidder hereby agrees that the material, equipment or service offered will meet all the requirements of the specifications in this bid unless deviations from them are clearly indicated on this form below. An authorized representative must sign the Clarifications and Exceptions Form. An explanation must be made for each item in which an exception is taken, giving in detail the extent of the exception and the reason for which it is taken.
CGC, Inc. Richard C. Gask <del>in</del> , Jr., Pres <del>ident</del>
June 6, 2023

Date

## STANDARD ADDENDUM TO ALL CITY CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS

Any other provisions of the Contract or Agreement to which this Standard Addendum is attached to the contrary notwithstanding, the parties specifically agree that the provisions hereinafter set forth will apply exclusively with respect to the matters addressed, whether addressed in said Contract or Agreement or not, and shall be deemed an integral part of said Contract or Agreement as if duly set out therein, having a force and effect of equal or superior dignity, as applicable, with the provisions thereof; provided, that if the provisions of the Contract or Agreement address a particular matter in a manner which results in a lower cost to the City than this Standard Addendum, then such provisions of the Contract or Agreement shall control and supersede the applicable provisions hereof (as used herein, the term "Contractor" means the vendor or other party in the Contract or Agreement providing construction, labor, materials, professional services, and/or equipment to the City thereunder; the term "City" means Green Cove Springs, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, its City Council, or any other name or label set forth in the Contract or Agreement identifying such entity).

- 1. All payments for services rendered, or supplies, materials, equipment and the like constructed, delivered or installed under the Contract or Agreement (the Work) shall be made by the City in accordance with the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (the Act). Upon receipt of a proper statement, invoice or draw request, the City shall have the number of days provided in the Act in which to make payment.
- 2. Any work or professional services sub-contracted for by the Contractor for which the City has agreed to reimburse the Contractor shall not be marked up, but shall be payable by the City only in the exact amount reasonably incurred by the Contractor. No other such sub-contracted services shall be reimbursed.
- 3. In the event the Contract or Agreement is for professional services, charged on a time basis, the City shall not be billed or invoiced for time spent traveling to and from the Contractor's offices or other points of dispatch of its sub-contractors, employees, officers, or agents in connection with the services being rendered.
- 4. The City shall not be liable to reimburse the Contractor for any courier service, telephone, facsimile, or postage charges incurred by the Contractor, except as follows, and then only in the exact amount incurred by the Contractor [if the space below is left blank, then "NONE" is deemed to have been inserted therein]:
- 5. The City shall not be liable to reimburse the Contractor for any copying expenses incurred by the Contractor, except as follows, and then only at \$0.05 per page [if the space below is left blank, then "NONE" is deemed to have been inserted therein]:
- 6. If and only if travel and per diem expenses are addressed in the Contract or Agreement in a manner which expressly provides for the City to reimburse the Contractor for the same, then the City shall reimburse the Contractor only for those travel and per diem expenses reasonably incurred and only in accordance with the provisions of Section 112.061, Florida Statutes or as otherwise limited by Florida law. In the event the Contractor has need to utilize hotel accommodations or common carrier services, the City shall reimburse the Contractor for his, her, or its reasonable expense incurred

thereby provided prior written approval of the City Manager of the City or his or her designee is obtained.

- 7. With respect to drawings and/or plans prepared on behalf of the City by the Contractor under the Contract or Agreement, unless specifically provided otherwise therein, complete sets of such drawings and/or plans shall be reproduced by the Contractor without cost to the City for all bidders requesting the same, and five (5) complete sets of such drawings and/or plans shall be reproduced and delivered to the City without cost.
- 8. With respect to any indemnification by the City provided under the Contract or Agreement, any such indemnification shall be subject to and within the limits set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and shall otherwise be limited as provided by law.
- 9. In that the City is a governmental agency exempt from sales tax, the City shall pay no such taxes, any other provisions of the Contract or Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding. The City shall provide proof of its exempt status upon reasonable request.
- 10. Any pre-printed provisions of the Contract or Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, the same shall <u>not</u> automatically be renewed but shall be renewed only upon subsequent agreement of the parties.
- 11. The Contractor acknowledges that in the budget for each fiscal year of the City during which the term of the Contract or Agreement is in effect, a limited amount of funds are appropriated which are available to make payments arising under the Contract or Agreement. Any other provisions of the Contract or Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, and pursuant to applicable Florida Statutes, the maximum payment that the City is obligated to make under the Contract or Agreement from the budget of any fiscal year shall not exceed the appropriation for said fiscal year.

CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS	CONTRACTOR CGC, Inc.
By:Mayor ATTEST:	By: (Printed Name and Title) Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., President
By: Erin West, City Clerk	_

# WAIVER, RELEASE AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT (DIGITAL DATA FILES)

**WHEREAS**, WGI, Inc. ("Engineer") has utilized or referenced certain electronic CADD files in preparation of drawings for the Project known as Walnut Street Improvements, located in Green Cove Springs ("Project"), on behalf of The City of Green Cove Springs, the ("Owner");

**WHEREAS**, Perspective Bidders, that may perform work on the Project ("Contractor") desires to obtain copies of certain of the computer aided drafting (CADD) files depicting various aspects of the design of the Project ("Digital Data files"); and

**WHEREAS**, Engineer is willing to provide copies solely for the convenience of Contractor, and only under certain express conditions of understanding, acknowledgment, and covenant as hereinafter provided without qualification.

Now therefore, Engineer and Contractor agree as follows:

- ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND LIMITATIONS: Contractor agrees and 1. acknowledges that CADD and BIM files, and other electronic files ("Digital Data files") may be issued only as supplemental information for convenience to Contractor or other authorized user. Digital Data files, like any electronic data, transferred in any manner or translated from the system and format used by WGI to another system or format are subject to errors and modifications that may affect the accuracy and reliability of the data, and, in addition, such electronic data may be altered or corrupted, whether inadvertently or otherwise. As a result, WGI makes no representations or warranties, whether express or implied, as to the accuracy of any Digital Data files. The accuracy of Digital Data files cannot be warranted or guaranteed, and any such files provided by WGI to Contractor or any other party will be issued solely as a convenience and courtesy. In all respects, including but not limited to those enumerated herein, Contractor accepts the Digital Data files "as is" and Engineer is under no obligation to correct, update for changes, enhance, or maintain the Digital Data files for Contractor. To the extent any differences, discrepancies, or conflicts exist between the Digital Data files and the contract documents, the contract documents shall control. No legal duty is created by or through this instrument between Engineer and Contractor.
- 2. **WAIVER AND RELEASE**: Contractor agrees and assumes all risk of incomplete, inaccurate, defective, and varying information contained in the Digital Data files (including but not limited to Contractor's use of Digital Data files for construction layout, staking, or any other means or method of construction), and waives, acquits, and forever discharges and releases Engineer, its subconsultants, and their respective officers, directors, employees and successors from every claim arising out of or related to any error, discrepancy, inaccuracy, variation, or other defect in the Digital Data files, whether or not resulting in whole or in part from an act, error or omission of the Engineer, and whether or not such claim is known or unknown as of the date of this waiver and release.

- 3. **REUSE**: The Digital Data files are not reusable for any other project or for additions or extensions of the Project identified in the Digital Data files. Engineer does not authorize release of the Digital Data files to any person or party other than Contractor. and Contractor agrees and covenants not to release the Digital Data files to any other party.
- INDEMNIFICATION: Use of the Digital Data files shall be at the sole and exclusive risk of Contractor and without any liability or legal expense whatsoever to Engineer. Further, Contractor shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, defend, indemnify and hold Engineer and its officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives, and successors harmless from all claims, damages, including bodily injury or death, losses and expenses, including attorney fees, arising out of or relating in whole or in part to the use of the Digital Data files.
- 5. **DISPUTES**: Due to the risk of damage, anomalies in transcription, or copying and modification during use by Contractor, whether intended or otherwise, Contractor agrees that the Engineer's archived copy of the Digital Data files, if Engineer chooses to maintain same, shall be conclusive, unrebuttable proof in all disputes concerning the content of the Digital Data files furnished to Contractor under this Agreement or otherwise.

In witness whereof, the parties have signed this Release, Waiver and Indemnity Agreement on this 6th day of June, 20XX 2023

## **ENGINEER:**

WGI, Inc.

By: <u>Digitally signed by</u>

Joshua E Mattox

Title: Date: 2023.05.25

Date: 18:26:00-04'00'

## **CONTRACTOR:**

CGC,Inc.

By:

Richard C. Gaskin, Jr.

Title: President

# (Rev. October 2018) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

# Request for Taxpayer **Identification Number and Certification**

▶ Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

			- id titl
	1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank CGC, Inc.		
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above		
oage 3.	Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. C following seven boxes.	neck only <b>one</b> of the	4 Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3):
e. ns on p	☐ Individual/sole proprietor or ☐ C Corporation ☐ S Corporation ☐ Partnership single-member LLC	☐ Trust/estate	Exempt payee code (if any)
ty of the	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partne	ership) ▶	-
Print or type. Specific Instructions on page	Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member of LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner unless the another LLC that is <b>not</b> disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of the single-member	owner of the LLC is gle-member LLC that	Exemption from FATCA reporting code (if any)
ĊĖ	Other (see instructions)	ier.	(Applies to accounts maintained outside the U.S.)
Spe	5 Address (number, street, and apt, or suite no.) See instructions.	Requester's name a	and address (optional)
See	7036 W. 12th Street	City of Green	Cove Springs
0)	6 City, state, and ZIP code	321 Walnut St	
	Jacksonville, FL 32220	Green Cove S	Springs, FL 32043
	7 List account number(s) here (optional)		
Par	t I Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)		
backu reside entitie	your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to a up withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, and alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For other is, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see <i>How to go</i>	for a et a	
TIN, la		or	
Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. Also see What Name and Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.		identification number	
		3 7	- 1 7 8 5 6 5 7
Pari			
Under	penalties of perjury, I certify that:		
1. The	number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for	a number to be iss	ued to me); and

- 2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding; and
- 3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and
- 4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part II, later.

Sign	Signature of	Richard C.	Gaskin, Jr.		
Here	U.S. person	President	Date ►	5/30/2023	

# **General Instructions**

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.

## Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information returns include, but are not limited to, the following.

Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

- Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)
- Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)
- Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)
- Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)
- Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)
- Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition)
- Form 1099-C (canceled debt)
- Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property) Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding,

# THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



#### AIA Document A310

# **Bid Bond**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we

CGC, Inc., 7036 W. 12th Street , Jacksonville, FL 32220 as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and

Argonaut Insurance Company, P.O. BOX 469011 , San Antonio, TX 78246

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

City of Green Cove Springs, 321 Walnut Street, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of FIVE Percent of the amount bid

> Dollars (\$ 5%

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Bid No. 2023-08, Walnut Street Improvements Project

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 6th day of June, 2023.

Tammy Burkard

CGC, Inc.

Gaskin, Jr., President Richard C.

Argonaut Insurance Company

(Surety)

(Seal)

Benjamin H. French, Attorney-in-Fact

& Florida Licensed Resident Agent

AIA DOCUMENT A310 - BID BOND - AIA - FEBRUARY 1970 ED - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS 1735 N. Y. AVE. N. W. WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006

G-23248-A

# Argonaut Insurance Company

Deliveries Only: 225 W. Washington, 24th Floor

Chicago, IL 60606

# United States Postal Service: P.O. Box 469011, San Antonio, TX 78246 POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the Argonaut Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois and having its principal office in the County of Cook, Illinois does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint:

L Dale Waldorff, K Wayne Walker, Pamela L Jarman, Benjamin H French, Paul A Locascio, Rebekah F, Sharp, Trava Ridlon

Their true and lawful agent(s) and attomey(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all bonds, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other undertakings in suretyship provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of:

#### \$95,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and scaled under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of Argonaut Insurance Company:

"RESOLVED, That the President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer and each of them hereby is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsimile signature, which may be attested or acknowledged by any officer or attorney, of the Company, qualifying the attorney or attorneys named in the givenpower of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of the Argonaut Insurance Company, all bond undertakings and contracts of suretyship, and to affix the corporate seal thereto."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Argonaut Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer on the 1st day of June, 2021.

Argonaut Insurance Company

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS SS:

Joshua C. Betz, Senior Vice President

On this 1st day of June, 2021 A.D., before me, a Notary Public of the State of Texas, in and for the County of Harris, duly commissioned and qualified, came THE ABOVE OFFICER OF THE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that he is the officer of the said Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and the said Corporate Seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said corporation, and that Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hercunto set my hand, and affixed my Official Scal at the County of Harris, the day and year first above written.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hercunto set my hand, and affixed the Seal of said Company, on the

	THLEEN M MEEKS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS	Kathu	un 4M. Musto
	COMM. EXP. 07/15/25 DTARY ID 657902-8	§ —	Notary Public)
, the undersigned Officer of the Argonaut Insurance Company, Illinois Corporation, do he	reby certify that the origina	POWER OF ATT	ORNEY of which
he foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in full force and effect and has not been	revoked.		THE COLUMN
	6	June	2023



James Bluzard Vice President-Sarety



# 5 YEAR JOB HISTORY

C-21-02	C-22-01	C-22-02	C-22-03	C-22-04	Job#
Waterfront Roadway Improvements City of Fernandina Beach (Ash St., Centre St. & Alachua St. @ Front St.) Beach Waterfront Roadway Improvements along Front Street. The work involved shifting Front Street to the west at Ash Street, Centre Street, and Alachua Street existing railroad crossings to allow room for the new railroad crossing traffic control devices. Work items include pavement demolition, earthwork, limerock base, construction of an unloading zone area, concrete retaining wall, non-mountable curb, stamped concrete sidewalk, asphalt pavement, pavement marking, sodding, decorative aluminum fencing with CMU columns.	E.I.N.D. SJ-14 Weir and Walkway Replacement Excavation of a portion of the earthen embankment to remove/replace buried piping. Fabrication and installation of three steel box weirs. Installation of 3ft thick concrete foundation for steel box weirs and associated foundations of walkway footers. Fabrication and installation of aluminum access walkway structure. Installation of fusion-welded HDPE piping including all piping, fittings, and pipe hold-down footers. Reconstruction of the earthen embankment, grading, grassing, and other associated work.	Transient Aircraft Parking Apron Rehabilitation Fernandina Beach Municipal Airport Fernandina Beach Municipal Airport Pavement and drainage improvements to include Approximately 18,000sy of bituminous cold milling and FAA P-401 bituminous paving, installation of new aircraft tie down anchors, reinforced concrete pipe lining, replacement of FDOT Type G inlet, and airfield pavement markings and Fuel Resistant Asphalt Surface Course.	FSDB Site Contractor 2022-Activacations (Site Contractor Services ITB# RFP-18-017) Contract Activation #2 and Activation #3 Roadway base and pavement repairs.	CDBG Louie Carter Road Resurfacing Roadway improvements along Louie Carter Road from CR Roadway improvements along Louie Carter Road from CR 218 to Centerwood Ave. for the FY2021-2022 CDBG Program. Work activities include but are not limited to the following: AC SP – 9.5 Traffic Level B, milling, and pavement marking.	PROJECT NAME & DESCRIPTION
Nassau County, FL	St. Johns County, FL	Nassau County, FL	St. Johns County, FL	Clay County, FL	PROJECT LOCATION
\$495,668.80	\$1,163,187.00	\$1,188,680.88	\$8,920.00	\$250,706.16	CONTRACT
2022 / 2023 August / January	2022 / 2022 February / August	2022 / 2023 Nov / Feb	2022 / 2022 June / June	2022 / 2022 February / August	YEAR STARTED/
City of Fernandina Beach , FL 32034, (904) 310-3421 (204) 310-3421 (204) 310-3421 (204) 310-3421 (204) 310-3421 (204) 310-3421 (204) 310-3421 (204) 310-3421 (204) 214-204 (204) 214-204 (204) 214-204 (204) 214-204 (204) 214-204 (204) 214-204 (204) 757-6107 (204) 214-204 (204) 757-6107 (204) 214-204 (204) 757-6107 (204) 214-204 (204) 214-204 (204) 757-6107 (204) 214-204 (204) 214	Fiorida inland Navigation District 1314 Marcinski Rd , Jupiter, FL 33477 (561) 627-3386 Taylor Engineering 10199 Southside Blvd., Suite 310 Jacksonville, Florida 32256 Certificate of Authorization #4815 Ph: (904) 731-7040 Px: (904) 731-9847 Jonathan (JB) Brumfield, P.E.	City of Fernandina Beach 1180 S. 5th Steet Fernandina Beach , FL 32034 Passero Associates, LLC 4730 Casa Cola Way, Suite 200 St. Augustine FL 32095-6116 Harrison Korb, E.L., Aviation Staff Engineer hkorb@passero.com	Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind 207 N. San Marco Avenue St. Augustine, FL 32084 Addison Burns, III Project Manager burnsh@fsdbk12.org PH (904) 827-2371 , FX (904-827-2331 Solicitation# RFP-18-017 / 2022 Activations FSDB Contract# C18024; FLID:# 00911	Clay County Board of County Commissioners 477 Houston Street Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 Stephen E Koteras, Senior Construction Project Manager Clay County Engineering Department Stephen. koteras@claycountygov.com Ph: (904) 269-6301 Fx: (904) 278-3728 PO# 1001987, Contract No. 2021/2022-187	OWNER, ADDRESS, CONTACT INFORMATION
Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Jonathan Barton, PM  Jobsite Address: Ash, Centre, & Alachua Street Fernandina Beach, FL	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Jonathan Barton, PM Jobsite: St. Johns Co. Nocatee Parkway (30.117397N / 81.404879W) St. Johns County, FL 32081 The SJ-14 project area is — located about 1.5 miles west of the	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Jonathan Barton, PM  Jobsite Address: Fernandina Beach Municipal Airport 700 Airport Road	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Jonathan Barton, PM  Jobsite Address: 207 N. San Marco Avenue St. Augustine, FL 32084	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Jonathan Barton, PM   ***  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **	PRIME & JOBSITE ADDRESS

C-20-03	C-20-04	C-20-05	C-20-06	C-21-01	Job #
Miner Road Widening Clearing & Grubbing, Widening of existing asphalt pavement, Resurfacing of existing asphalt pavement, Drainage Structure, Concrete Curb & Gutter, Type F Concrete Sidewalk, Removal of Existing Concrete, Earthworks, Sodding, Erosion Control, Traffic maintenance and protection, Signing & Pavement Markings & Signalizations	North Tank Trail Emergency Repair (#212074) Camp Blanding Joint Training Center Clearing & Grading 300' section of road, Drainage, Rip Rap with fabric underlayment and articulating concrete block (aka concrete waffles).	<b>Taxiway D Reconstruction Northeast Florida Regional Airport</b> Relocation of 2,000 LF x 35 feet wide Taxiway D, reconstruction of 410 LF x 35 feet wide Taxiways D3 & D4, and reconstruction/new-construction of associated (attached) taxilane connectors. Also included is replacement of associated edge lighting and required airfield signage, and stormwater drainage improvements including new dry stormwater ponds and the enclosure of 1,350 LF of existing open ditches.	Runway 4-22 Rehabilitation  Fernandina Beach Municipal Airport  Bituminous pavement rehabilitation and reconstruction of the southwestern most portion of Runway 4-22 (3,800-feet long by 100-feet wide), replacement of edge and threshold lights with new LED fixtures, isolation transformers, and cable, replacement of existing constant current regulator, installation of new pavement marking for entire runway length, pipe lining approximately 2,300 feet of 18", 24" and 30" RCP, and top soiling and sodding.	Palatka Transportation Hub (Palatka Train Depot) Construction of a new parking lot for a train station. Work items include pavement demolition, earthwork, curb and sidewalk, 15.5" aggregate base construction with geotextile fabric and geogrid layers, permeable concrete pavers, pavement markings, signage, and coordination with Florida Power and Light to install the lighting system.	PROJECT NAME & DESCRIPTION
Nassau County, FL	Clay County, FL	St. Johns County, FL	Nassau County, FL	Putnam County, FL	PROJECT LOCATION
\$149,869.43	\$318,747.00	\$3,146,043.99	\$2,228,223.05	\$1,394,500,01	CONTRACT
2020 / 2020 June / Oct	2020 / 2020 Aug / Nov	2021 / 2021 March / Sept	2020 / 2021 Oct / Jan	2021 / 2022 June / June	YEAR STARTED/
Contract CS-19-247 / CM2835 ITB# NC20-003 Nassau County Board of County Commissioners, Contract Management Department, 96135 Nassau Place, Suite 2 Yulee, Florida 32097 Robert Companion, Project Manager (904) 530-4060 rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com	The Department of Military Affairs 2305 State Road 207 St. Augustine, FL 32086 Project#212074 William R. (Bill) Webber, Project Manager (BLDG,# 2067) Cell (904) 682-2201 william.r.webber.nfg@mail.mil	St. Augustine – St. Johns County Airport Authority 4796 U.S. 1 North St. Augustine, FL 32095 Passero Associates, LLC 4730 Casa Cola Way, Suite 200 St. Augustine FL 32095-6116 Brad Wente, PE PH (904) 224-7089, FX (904) 757-6107 bwente@passero.com	The City of Fernandina Beach Fernandina Beach Municipal Airport CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH, 204 Ash Street, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034  Passero Associates, LLC 4730 Casa Cola Way, Suite 200 St. Augustine FL 32095-6116 Brad Wente, PE PH (904) 224-7089, FX (904) 757-6107 bwente@passero.com	The City of Palatka, 201 North Second Street, Palatka, FL 32177  Mandi Tucker  Grants Administrator/Project Manager (386) 329-0100, Fx 386-329-0106  mtucker@palatka-fi.gov  Ayres Associates 8875 Hidden River Parkway, Suite 200  Tampa, FL 33637-1035  Chris Silewski, PLA, (813) 978-8688  SilewskiC@AyresAssociates.com	OWNER, ADDRESS, CONTACT INFORMATION
Prime; CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Jonathan Barton, PM  Jobsite Address;  Nassau Co. @ Miner Road	Prime; CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., PM Jobsite Address; Camp Blanding Joint Training Center, 5629 State Road 16 West, Building 3010 Starke, FL 32091	Prime; CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Jonathan Barton, PM  Jobsite Address;  Northeast Florida Regional Airport 4900 US Highway 1, North St. Augustine, FL 32095	Prime; CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Jonathan Barton, PM  Jobsite Address: Fernandina Beach Municipal Airport 700 Airport Road Fernandina Beach, FL 32034	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Jonathan Barton, PM  Jobsite Address: Palatka Trainsportation Hub (Palatka Trains Depot Site) 220 N. 11th St. Palatka, FL 32177	PRIME & JOBSITE ADDRESS

C-19-07	C-19-08	C-19-09	C-20-01	C-20-02	Job #
Palatka RW 17 & TW C3 Improvements, Palatka Municipal Airport Palatka Municipal Airport Removal and Construction of Taxiway C3, Airport Lighting & Removal and Construction of Taxiway C3, Airport Lighting & Markings at RW 17, Subgrading Grading, Drainage, Ponds, Storm Sewer, Muck Excavation, Finish Grading Limerock, Asphalt Paving, Relocate Signs, Taxiway Edge Lighting, Runway Edge Lighting, Pavement Markings	FIND-Dredged Material Management Area Du-2 & SJ-1 Shoreline Improvements; Bank & Shore Revetment Shoreline protection and general site work at DMMA DU-2 and SJ-1. Scope of work includes stone placement, constructing off loading pads, road stabilization and grading, and grassing and shoreline planting.	Huguenot Revetment (Huguenot Memorial Park Access Road and Revetment Rehabilitation) Roadway construction and revetment rehabilitation at Huguenot Memorial Park (COJ Contract# 10449-03)	COJ - Deerwood Park Blvd Roadway & Bridge Improvements (COJ Contract# 10449-04) Roadway construction, bridge construction, concrete and asphalt removal, drainage removal, concrete pavement, drainage construction, curb and gutter, lighting construction, signalization construction, ITS construction, utility adjustments, utility construction and sodding.	JEA - Deerwood Park Blvd Roadway & Bridge Improvements (JEA's portion of project) (JEA PO# 189175)	PROJECT NAME & DESCRIPTION
Putnam County, FL	Duval County, FL & St. Johns County FL	Duval County, FL	Duval County, FL	Duval County, FL	PROJECT LOCATION
\$393,802.06	\$1,488,497.00	\$3,115,734.00	\$2,798,861.89	\$291,507.00	CONTRACT
2020 / 2020 Feb / April	2019 / 2020 Nov / June	2020 / 2021 Mar / June	2020 / 2021 June / June	2020 / 2021 June / June	YEAR STARTED/ YEAR COMPLETED
City of Palatka, Clerk of Courts Office 201 N. 2nd Street, Palatka FL 32177 PH (386) 329-0100, FX (386)-329-0106, Betsy J. Driggers, Intern City Manager, bdriggers@palatka-fl.gov Passero Associates, LLC 4730 Casa Cola Way, Suite 200 St. Augustine FL 32095-6116 PH (904) 757-6106 / FX (904) 757-6107 David F. Harris III , Senior Construction Inspector , DHarris@passero.com PASSERO PROJECT# 24000010.0056	Florida Inland Navigation District (F.I.N.D.) 1314 Marcinski Road, Jupiter, FL 33477 PH (561) 627.3386, Janet Zimmerman Assistant Executive Director Jzimmerman@aicw.org Taylor Engineering, Inc., 10199 Southside Blvd., Suite 310, Jacksonville, FL 32256 Mitch Doll, P.E. Waterfront Engineer PH (904) 256-1343 mdoll@taylorengineering.com	The City of Jacksonville, Florida Frederick Sumter, Project Manager Public Works- Engineering & Construction Management (904) 255.8760 214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor Jacksonville, Florida 32202 fsumter@coj.net Contract# 10449-03 / ITB# CF-0191-19	The City of Jacksonville, Florida (c/o Public Works Department) 214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor Jacksonville, Florida 32202 Contract# 10449-04 Thomas McKnight, Capital Improvement Construction Manager 214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (904) 255-8744 / MCKnight@coj.net	JEA, 21 W. Church Street Jacksonville, FL 32202 JEA PO# 189175 I IFB# CP-0635-19 Michael R. Barber, BarbMR@jea.com Off: 904-665-6754 / Cell: 904-591-5725	OWNER, ADDRESS, CONTACT INFORMATION
Prime; CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Jonathan Barton, PM  Jobsite Address: 4015 Reid Street (Hwy 100) Palatka, FL 32177	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Jonathan Barton, PM Jobsite Address: Duval Co. Project Location, (East of Sawpit Rd) SECTION: 38, TOWNSHIP: 01N RANGE: 28E St. Johns Co. Project Location (West of Matanzas River) SECTION: 15 TOWNSHIP: 9S, RANGE: 30E	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Jonathan Barton, PM  Jobsite Address: 10980 Heckscher Drive Jacksonville, FL 32226	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Jonathan Barton, PM   Jobsite Address: Deerwood Pk Blvd & Centurion Parkway North (General Area) Jacksonville 32256	Prime; CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Jonathan Barton, PM	PRIME & JOBSITE ADDRESS

C-19-01	C-19-02 C-19-01		C-19-04	C-19-05	C-19-06	Job #
North Point II Infrastructure  Demolition of asphalt, Concrete Pavement, and Utilities. Clearing and Grubbing, Pond Excavation, Fence, Storm Drainage, Asphalt Paving.	<b>Belmore Forest Stream Crossing</b> Restoration of the trail road with the placement and stabilization of culverts in the stream bottom.	FSDB Campus Infrastructure, Roadway West Improvements - RFP-18-074 FSDB Roadway improvements of portions of the site's West perimeter road to include but not limited to; asphalt milling, grading, limerock, paving, culvert, striping, drainage structures, underground utilities, irrigation, sodding, seeding, concrete curbs, sidewalk, standard & detectable warning pavers.	FSDB Campus Infrastructure, Roadway Improvements West (Utility Admin) City of St. Augustine's Sanitary Sewer Work portion of FSDB Roadway West Project.	CR121 Storm Drain Replacement Removed failed CMP Storm Drain Culvert and replaced with two runs of 48" ERCP, forty feet in length each run at the existing elevation of the flowline of the drainage canal. Grassed all slopes and disturbed areas. Project included asphalting & striping.	FSDB Maintenance Contract Work (Activation #1) (Site Contractor Services Solicitation# RFP-18-017) Contract Activation #1; Sidewalk at Gore Hall and Near Dumpster Pad	PROJECT NAME & DESCRIPTION
Duval County, FL	Clay County, FL	St. Johns County, FL	St. Johns County, FL	Nassau County, FL	St. Johns County, FL	PROJECT LOCATION
\$98,584.63		\$1,027,380.20	\$97,462.00	\$140,915.00	\$54,440.00	CONTRACT
2019 / 2020 May / March	2019 / 2019 April / June	2019 / 2019 June / Aug	2019 / 2019 May / July	2019 / 2020 Dec / Jan	2019 / 2019 Sept / Sept	YEAR STARTED/
Northwest Jacksonville Community Development Corporation (NJCDC) (Northwest Jacksonville CDC) 3416 Moncrief Road Ste. 200 Jacksonville, FL 32209 Paul Tutwiler, CEO ptutwiler/2003@yahoo.com PH (904) 598-9196 / FX (904)598-9197 COJ Development # 9366.000	St. Johns River Water Management District 7775 Baymeadows Way, Suite 102, Jacksonville, FL 32256-7538 Ryan Spohn, Project Manager Rspohn@sjiwmd.com PH (904) 448-7914 Custodian of Public Records: District Clerk (386) 329-4127 clerk@sjiwmd.com Contract #33957	Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind 207 N. San Marco Avenue St. Augustine, FL 32084 Addison Burns, III Project Manager burnsh@fsdbk12.org PH: 904-827-2371 FX: 904-827-2331 Solicitation RFP-18-074 Contract# C18108; FLID: # 00990	City of St. Augustine Public Works Department, PO Box 210 St. Augustine, FL 32085-0210 Jonathan C. Foster, P.E. jfoster@citystaug.com, PH (904) 209-4273 PO#20191057-02 FY 2019	Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 76347 Veterans Way, Suite 4000 Yulee, FL 32097 David Hearn, Assistant Road Director dhearn@nassaucountyfl.com PH (904) 530-6175 / FX (904) 845-3613 CELL (904) 753-4005 PO# 19000373-00	Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind 207 N. San Marco Avenue St. Augustine, FL 32084 Addison Burns, III Project Manager burnsh@isdbk12.org PH (904) 827-2371 , FX (904-827-2331 Solicitation# RFP-18-017 / Activation #1 FSDB Contract# C18024; FLID:# 00911	OWNER, ADDRESS, CONTACT INFORMATION
Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., PM  Jobsite Address: 3421 Moncrief Road Jacksonville, FL, 32209	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., PM Jobsite Address: Belmore State Forest located NE Florida in southern clay county approx. 15 miles west of Green Cove Springs and 20 miles SW of Orange Park	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., PM  Jobsite Address: Florida School for the Deaf & the Blind 207 N. San Marco Ave. St. Augustine, FL 32084	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., PM Jobsite Address: Florida School for the Deaf & the Blind, 207 N. San Marco Ave., St Augustine, FL 32084	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., PM Jobsite Address: CR121 Nassau Co. Owner: Nassau County Road & Bridge 37356 Pea Farm Road Hilliard, FL 32046	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., PM Jobsite Address: Florida School for the Deaf & the Blind 207 N. San Marco Ave, St. Augustine, FL 32084	PRIME & JOBSITE ADDRESS

C-18-04	Allied Plastics Site Modification Sidewalks, Curb & Gutter, Parking Lot, Building Pad Earthwork  CDBG 2018: JORDAN PARK WALKING PATH The project consists of furnishing all labor, equipment and materials necessary for the site preparation and construction of approximately 850 linear feet (LF) of ADA compliant concrete walking path (sidewalk), 5' wide and 5" thick, within Jordan Park to provide patrons greater accessibility to park amenities  Road Paving and Repairs Various Schools Phase 4; Kirby Smith MS #25  * Parking Lot Addition (PO# 4518012562)		C-18-07	C-18-08	C-18-09	Job#
Road Paving and Repairs Various Schools Phase 4; Kirby Smith MS #25 * Parking Lot Addition (PO# 4518012562)			Hogan's Creek Greenway- JEA Section (Lap Project) Project includes all work necessary to construct 500 feet of asphalt and fencing as required in the plans.	Huguenot Memorial Park - Access Road Improvements Clearing and Grubbing, Earthwork, Drainage, Maintenance of Traffic, Asphalt Pavement, Concrete Sidewalk, Signage, Striping and Landscaping.	Landrum Middle School Drainage & Pipe Damage Repair (Hurricane Irma Project) Drainage Culvert and Pipe Damage Repair	PROJECT NAME & DESCRIPTION
Duval County, FL  Duval County, FL		Duval County, FL	Duval County, FL	Duval County, FL	St. Johns County, FL	PROJECT LOCATION
\$57,337.50 \$100,846.50		\$102,189.00	\$192,953.78	\$665,747.00	\$112,747.00	CONTRACT
2018 / 2018 June / August	2018 / 2018 April / May	2018 / 2018 Mar / Sept	2018 / 2018 Sept / Dec	2018 / 2019 Oct / May	2018 / 2018 Nov / Dec	YEAR STARTED/
The School Board of Duval County, FL Office of Design & Construction 1701 Prudential Drive, 5th Floor Jacksonville, Florida 32207 Paul A. Soares, P.E. Executive Director, Design, Construction, and Contracts, SoaresP@duvalschools.org Project No. M-88380 / OFDC-TTB-004-18	City of Atlantic Beach 1200 Sandpiper Lane Atlantic Beach, FL 32233 Scott Williams, Public Works Director swilliams@coab.us PH: (904) 247-5834, FX (904) 247-5843 CITY Bid #/ Contract# 1718-04 PO# 181089	Allied Plastics Co., Inc., 2001 Walnut Street Jacksonville, FL 32206 Crabtree Construction Company Ryan Crabtree, LEED AP PH (904) 354-3666 FX (904) 354-37701 ryan@crabtreeconst.com Subcontract No. 170021-04, Job No. 170021	City of Jacksonville, 117 W. Duval Street, Suite 480, Jacksonville 32202 Construction & Engineering Services Consultants, Inc., 9432 Baymeadows Road, Suite 100, Jacksonville, FL 32256 Lynn A. Westbrook, P.E., Sr. PM westbrook@candesconsults.com PH (904) 652.1186 / FX (904) 652.1191 COJ Contract# 10449 / Bid #CF-0013-18	City of Jacksonville 117 W. Duval Street, Suite 480 Jacksonville 32202 Rob Bendig, Project Manager VIA Consulting Services, Inc. 10250 Normandy Blvd., Suite 304 Jacksonville, FL 32221 Ph (904)783-9842 Fx (904) 619-9617 rbendig@via-cs.com COJ Contract #10449-01	St. Johns County School District SJCS Facilities New Construction 40 Orange Street, St. Augustine, FL 32084 Paul Rose, P.E., Executive Director for Facilities & Operations Paul.Rose@stjohns.k12.fl.us PH (904) 547-8150 / FX (904) 547-8155 Purchase Order# P050025 dated 9/27/18	OWNER, ADDRESS, CONTACT INFORMATION
Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., PM Jobsite/School Address: Kirby Smith Middle School #25 Parking Lot Addition 2034 Hubbard St. Jacksonville, FL 32206	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., PM  Jobsite Address: Jordan Park 1671 Francis Avenue Atlantic Beach, FL 32233	Crabtree Construction Co. 4495-304 Roosevelt Blvd #318 Jacksonville, FL 32210 Jobsite Address: Allied Plastics Co., Inc. 2001 Walnut St Jacksonville, FL 32206	DEA Jobsite Address: 1023 LAURA STREET NORTH RE #074239-0000 1002 MAIN STREET NORTH RE #0770781-0100 JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202	Prime: CGC, Inc.  Jobsite Address: 10980 Heckscher Drive, Jacksonville, FL 32226	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., PM Jobsite Address: Alice B. Landrum Middle School 230 Landrum Ln Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082	PRIME & JOBSITE ADDRESS

	Orange Park Country Club Amenities Site  Modifications  Site Modifications, Milling, Grading, Striping & Signage, Storm  Drainage  Campus Infrastructure, Roadway (East)  Improvements FSDB  Roadway improvements of portions of the site's perimeter road to include but not limited to; asphalt milling, grading, limerock, paving, culvert, striping, drainage structures, irrigation, sodding, seeding, concrete curbs, detectable warning ramps. Installed approximately 1005 LF of concrete and HDPE culvert, along with associated structures & MES.		C-18-01	C-18-02	C-18-03	Job #
			Vaulted Stormwater System At Palatka Riverfront Park Convert ponds to underground stormwater retention systems.	Road Paving and Repairs Various Schools Phase 3; Chaffee Trail ES No. 142 * Road Improvements	Road Paving and Repairs Various Schools Phase 3; San Pablo ES No. 80 * Entry Road Improvements	PROJECT NAME & DESCRIPTION
	St. Johns County, FL	Clay County, FL	Putnam County, FL	Duval County, FL	Duval County, FL	PROJECT LOCATION
	\$112,222.00 \$1,312,525.64		\$397,917.50	\$121,747.00	\$258,751.00	CONTRACT
	2017 / 2018 June / February	2017 / 2018 Dec / Mar	2018 / 2018 April / August	2018 / 2018 June / August	2018 / 2018 June / August	YEAR STARTED/
	Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind 207 N. San Marco Avenue St. Augustine, FL 32084 Addison Burns, III Project Manager burnsh@fsdbk12.org PH: 904-827-2371 FX: 904-827-2331 Project No. 2017-0003 / RFP-16-018	Owner OPCC OA c/o Leland Management Orange Park Country Club Owner Association, Inc. Crabtree Construction Company Mike Crabtree, President mike@crabtreeconst.com PH (904) 354-3666 / FX (904) 354-3770 Subcontract No. 170020-01, Job# 170020	City of Palatka, 201 N. Second Street, Palatka, FL 32177; Passero Associates, LLC 4730 Casa Cola Way, Suite 200 St. Augustine, FL 32095 David F. Harris III , Senior Construction Inspector , DHarris@passero.com PH (904) 757-6106 / FX (904) 757-6107 Passero Project# 24000010.58 ITB No. 2018-02	The School Board of Duval County, FL Office of Design & Construction 1701 Prudential Drive, 5th Floor Jacksonville, Florida 32207 Paul A. Soares, P.E. Executive Director, Design, Construction, and Contracts, SoaresP@duvalschools.org Project No. M-83580/ OFDC-ITB-003-18	The School Board of Duval County, FL Office of Design & Construction 1701 Prudential Drive, 5th Floor Jacksonville, Florida 32207 Paul A, Soares, P.E., Executive Director, Design, Construction, and Contracts, SoaresP@duvalschools.org PH: (904) 390-2498, FX: (904) 390-2265 Project No. M-83580 / OFDC-ITB-003-18	OWNER, ADDRESS, CONTACT INFORMATION
or Augustille, FE 32004	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., PM  Jobsite Address: Florida School for the Deaf & the Blind 207 N. San Marco Ave. St Appreciate El 20084	Crabtree Construction Company 4495-304 Roosevelt Blvd #318 Jacksonville, FL 32210  Jobsite Address: 620 Cherry Grove Road Orange Park, FL 32073	Prime; CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., PM  Jobsite Address: 301 River Street Palatka FL 32177	Prime; CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Richard C, Gaskin, Jr., PM  Jobsite/School Address: Chaffee Trail Elementary School No. 142 11400 Sam Caruso Way Jacksonville, FL 32221	Prime: CGC, Inc. Mark Barton, Superintendent Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., PM  Jobsite/School Address: San Pablo Elementary School No. 80 18th Ave. N. Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250	PRIME & JOBSITE ADDRESS



# STATE OF FLORIDA **COUNTY OF DUVAL**

T	TIRD	LDV	CERT	
	TI P. N			

I HEREBY CERTIFY
THAT Richard C. Gaskin, Jr., is President/Secretary of CGC, Inc., located
at 7036 W 12th St., Jacksonville, FL 32220 and he is hereby authorized to execute the Bid
Documents dated, June 6, 2023, and that his execution thereof, attested by the Vice
President/Assistant Secretary of the corporation and with corporate seal affixed, shall be the
official act and deed of this corporation.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the
corporation this 6th day of June, 2023.
(seal)
Richard C. Gaskin, Vice President/Assistant Secretary
Richard C. Guskin, vice i residenti i issistant secretary.
Sworn and subscribed to me this day of, 2023
Notary Public
Notary Public State of Florida
Signature Tammy Burkard My Commission HH 280898
Exp.10/11/2026
Tammy Burkard Printed
My Commission Expires: 10/11/2026



# **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/22/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

<u> </u>	ills certificate does not confer rights	to the	e cen	incate holder in lieu of st							
PRODUCER   GHG Insurance						CONTACT Abby Hinson					
1000 Riverside Ave., Suite 500				PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 904-421-8613 FAX (A/C, No.): 904-421-8601							
Jacksonville FL 32204					E-MAIL ADDRESS: ahinson@ghgins.com						
	333,331,1113,12,322,1							RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
					INCLIDE	RA: Westfield				24112	
INS	JRED			CGCINC0-01				Lines Insurance Company		10172	
	GC Inc.							Lines insurance Company	<i>y</i>		
	36 West 12th Street					R C : ICW Gro				27847	
Ja	cksonville FL 32220							Insurance Company		10193	
							ie Specialty i	nsurance Company		44776	
	VED 4 0 5 0				INSURE	RF:					
_				NUMBER: 847560729	VE DEE	N IOOUED TO	THE MOUSE	REVISION NUMBER:		101/ 555105	
II C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIF PERT	REME AIN	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDS	OF ANY	CONTRACT	OR OTHER S DESCRIBE	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO	CT TO V	WHICH THIS	
INSR		ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s		
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INGD.	1140	CWP5147175		12/31/2022	12/31/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000	1,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 150,0		
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,00	0	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000	,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000	,000	
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000	,000	
	OTHER:								\$		
D	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			964613595		12/31/2022	12/31/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000	,000	
	X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS					1		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					- 1		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
	AUTOS GNET							(i el accident)	\$		
Е	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			74063N220ALI		12/31/2022	12/31/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000.	000	
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000		
	DED RETENTION\$							7.007.12	\$		
С	WORKERS COMPENSATION			WFL505900802		1/1/2023	1/1/2024	X PER OTH-	Ψ		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,	000	
	OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE			
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below										
A	Leased/Rented Equipment			CWP5147175	-	12/31/2022	12/31/2023	\$750,000	\$ 1,000,	0 Ded. ACV	
В	Installation Floater Pollution Liability			CWP5147175 G71754157004		12/31/2022 10/28/2022	12/31/2023 10/28/2023	\$200,000 \$1,000,000/\$2,000,000	\$500 i 2,500	Ded ´	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)											
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION					
						<b>EXPIRATION</b>	DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA EREOF, NOTICE WILL B Y PROVISIONS.			
	Evidence of Insurance					IZEN DEDDESEN	ITATO/E				

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ai 3. De

Ron DeSantis, Governor

Melanie S. Griffin, Secretary



# STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

## CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

# GASKIN, RICHARD CANNON JR

CGC INC 7036 W 12TH ST JACKSONVILLE FL 32220

### LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1524573

**EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024** 

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

Ron DeSantls, Governor

Melanie S. Griffin, Secretary



# STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

## CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

## GASKIN, RICHARD CANNON JR

CGC INC 7036 W. 12TH STREET JACKSONVILLE FL 32220

**LICENSE NUMBER: CUC1225351** 

**EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024** 

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.





## 2022 - 2023 LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

#### JIM OVERTON, DUVAL COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

231 E. Forsyth Street, Suite 130, Jacksonville, FL 32202-3370 Phone: (904) 255-5700, option 3 Fax: (904) 255-8403 https://taxcollector.coj.net/

Note – A penalty is imposed for failure to keep this receipt exhibited conspicuously at your place of business. This business tax receipt is furnished pursuant to Municipal Ordinance Code, Chapters 770-772, for the period October 01, 2022 through September 30, 2023

CGC, INC 7036 W 12TH ST JACKSONVILLE, FL 32220

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

273299

**BUSINESS NAME:** 

CGC, INC

CGC1524573

PHYSICAL ADDRESS:

7036 W 12TH ST

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32220

STATE LICENSE NO:

CLASSIFICATION CODE: 309001 CONTRACTOR - ALL TYPES

**COUNTY TAX:** 

11.25

**MUNICIPAL TAX:** 

36.25

**COUNTY LATE PENALTY:** 

0.00

MUNICIPAL LATE PENALTY:

0.00

**TOTAL TAX:** 

47.50

RENEWAL

VALID UNTIL September 30, 2023

## \*\*\*ATTENTION\*\*\*

THIS RECEIPT IS FOR BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT ONLY.

CERTAIN BUSINESSES MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL STATE LICENSING.

This is a business tax receipt only. It does not permit the receipt holder to violate any existing regulatory or zoning laws of the County or City. It does not exempt the receipt holder from any other license or permit required by law. This is not a certification of the receipt holder's qualifications.

JIM OVERTON, TAX COLLECTOR

THIS BECOMES A RECEIPT AFTER VALIDATION.

Paid 22081200005041

O8/12/2022 \$47.50

## 2023 FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT

DOCUMENT# P15000050530

Entity Name: CGC, INC.

Secretary of State 3784771858CC

**Current Principal Place of Business:** 

7036 W 12TH ST JACKSONVILLE, FL 32220

**Current Mailing Address:** 

7036 W 12TH ST JACKSONVILLE, FL 32220 US

FEI Number: 37-1785657

Certificate of Status Desired: No

FILED Jan 03, 2023

Name and Address of Current Registered Agent:

GASKIN, RICHARD CANNON JR 4260 MCGIRTS BLVD. JACKSONVILLE, FL 32210 US

The above named entity submits this statement for the purpose of changing its registered office or registered agent, or both, in the State of Florida.

SIGNATURE:

Electronic Signature of Registered Agent

Date

Officer/Director Detail:

Title

PTSD

GASKIN, RICHARD CANNON JR

Title

**VPAS** 

Name

CACAMA, TACAMA CAMATA

Name Address GASKIN, RICHARD C. 4965 LONG BOW ROAD

Address
City-State-Zip:

4260 MCGIRTS BLVD. JACKSONVILLE FL 32210

City-State-Zip:

JACKSONVILLE FL 32210

I hereby certify that the information indicated on this report or supplemental report is true and accurate and that my electronic signature shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath; that I am an officer or director of the corporation or the receiver or trustee empowered to execute this report as required by Chapter 607, Florida Statutes; and that my name appears above, or on an attachment with all other like empowered.

SIGNATURE: RICHARD CANNON GASKIN, JR.

**PRESIDENT** 

01/03/2023



**RON DESANTIS GOVERNOR** 

605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450 JARED W. PERDUE, P.E. **SECRETARY** 

April 21,2023

CGC, INC. 7036 W 12TH STREET JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32220

RE: CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION

The Department of Transportation has qualified your company for the type of work indicated below.

#### FDOT APPROVED WORK CLASSES:

DRAINAGE, FLEXIBLE PAVING, GRADING, GRASSING, SEEDING AND SODDING, HOT PLANT-MIXED BITUM. COURSES, INTERMEDIATE BRIDGES, MINOR BRIDGES, ROADWAY SIGNING, SIDEWALK, Curb & Gutter, Driveways, Grout Filled Mat, Miscellaneous Concrete Paving, Underground Utilities, Retaining Wall, Rip Rap, Rubble Rip Rap, Tree Removal, Tree-Trimming, Utility Work

Unless notified otherwise, this Certificate of Qualification will expire 6/30/2024.

In accordance with Section 337.14(4), Florida Statutes, changes to Ability Factor or Maximum Capacity Rating will not take effect until after the expiration of the current certificate of prequalification (if applicable).

In accordance with Section 337.14(1), Florida Statutes, an application for qualification <u>must be</u> filed within (4) months of the ending date of the applicant's audited annual financial statements.

If the company's maximum capacity has been revised, it may be accessed by logging into the Contractor Prequalification Application System via the following link:

#### HTTPS://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/ContractorPreQualification

Once logged in, select "View" for the most recently approved application, and then click the "Manage" and "Application Summary" tabs.

The company may apply for a Revised Certificate of Qualification at any time prior to the expiration date of this certificate according to Section 14-22.0041(3), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), by accessing the most recently approved application as shown above and choosing "Update" instead of "View." If certification in additional classes of work is desired, documentation is needed to show that the company has performed such work.

All prequalified contractors are required by Section 14-22.006(3), F.A.C., to certify their work underway monthly in order to adjust maximum bidding capacity to available bidding capacity. You can find the link to this report at the website shown above.

lames C. Taylor Ad

James E. Taylor II, Prequalification Supervisor

Contracts Administration Office

JTII:cq